

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK
WRIT PETITION NO: 9613 OF 2024

Between:

1. S. Ravikumar, S/o.S.N. Simhachalam Rao, Occ. Artisan.
2. M. Tejaswara Rao, S/o. Mariyanna, Occ. Artisan.
3. M. Sarat, S/o.Venkateshwara Rao, Occ. Artisan.
4. M. Kiran Kumar, S/o.M. Veerabharadam, Occ. Artisan.
5. G. Sreedhar, S/o. Narsaiah, Occ. Artisan
6. B. Balakrishnan, S/o. Late Chandraiah, Occ. Artisan,
7. S. Vardhan, S/o.Madhukar, Occ. Artisan,
(All are R/o. Quaters No.3/1, Midhani Quarters, Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad-Telangana.)

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Electronic Corporation India Ltd., ECIL, Hyderabad-62.
2. Director Personal Group, Electronics Corporation India Ltd., ECIL, Hyderabad-62.
3. Head Personal Group, Electronic Corporation India Ltd., ECIL, Hyderabad-62.
4. Deputy General Manager HR, Electronic Corporation India Ltd., ECIL, Hyderabad-62.
5. Deputy General Manager HR-Recruitment, Electronic Corporation of India Ltd, ECIL, Hyderabad, 62.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or orders more particularly in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in rejecting the petitioners case vide letter dt.20.09.2023 (Individual letters) and in issuing Advt. No.9/2024, dt.23.03.2024 as same is illegal arbitrary and discriminative in nature and consequently set aside the rejection order dt.20.09.2023 and Advt. No 9/2024, dt 23.03.2024 in recruitment of Technical Grade II posts and consequently regularized the services of the petitioners in the posts in which they are working;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of the advertisement no. 9/2024 dt. 23.03.2024 for recruitment of Technical Grade-B posts issued by respondent no.5, pending disposal of WP.No.9613 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 16.04.2024, 26.04.2024, 03.05.2024, 11.06.2024, 15.07.2024, 23.07.2024, 06.08.2024, 03.09.2024, 26.09.2024 and 07.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. NARESH KUMAR GORIGE Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At the request of respondents, to file counter, post on 09.01.2025.

Interim order earlier granted by this court is extended till then.

**SD/-V.HARI PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. NARESH KUMAR GORIGE, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:05/12/2024

POST ON 09.01.2025

ORDER

WP.No.9613 of 2024

EXTENSION OF STATUS QUO

